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Board Meeting / Work Session – 6 p.m. 
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Center for Advanced Learning (CAL) 
1484 NW Civic Drive, Gresham, OR 

 

  
 
 

 I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 II. ROLL CALL 
 
   Matt O’Connell, Chair   Kent Zook, Director 
   Carla Piluso, Vice-Chair   Kris Howatt, Director 
   Dale Clark, Director  
   Dan Chriestenson, Director   Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
   Kathy Ruthruff, Director   Jerry Jones, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 III. APPROVE MEETING AGENDA 
 
 IV. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting January 9, 2014 
  Minutes from Regular Work Session January 23, 2014 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Out-of-State Travel 
 
 V. ACTION ITEMS 
 
 5. OSBA Legislative Policy Committee, Position 17, Multnomah County O’Connell 
 6. MESD Programs and Services Proposal Schlachter 
 
 Vi. DISCUSSION TOPICS 
 
 7. RFQ:  Childcare Services Harris 
 8. Policy Review, Section E, Support Services (Continued) Jones 
 
 IV. RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 Negotiations – ORS 192.660 (2)(d) 
 
 V. RECONVENE WORK SESSION 
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 VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Feb. 28, 2014: Mid-Year Planning Session – 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Mar. 6, 2014: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 VII. ADJOURN   
 
JS:lc:2/21/14:11:45 AM  
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Business  

 
January 9, 2014 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, 
January 9, 2014, in the council chambers of the Public Safety and Schools building, 1331 NW 
Eastman Parkway, Gresham, Oregon. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7 p.m. by the chair, Matt O’Connell.  Other board members 
in attendance were Dale Clark, Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, Carla Piluso, and  
Dan Chriestenson.  
 
The following central office administrators were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Jerry Jones Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Anita Harris Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of District and Community Relations 
 
Tim Drilling, executive director of assessment and accountability, was absent. 
 
The chair led board members, administrators and all those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
MOTION 41 MEETING AGENDA   (7:01 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kent Zook and carried unanimously 

to approve the meeting agenda as presented. 
 
MOTION 42 CONSENT AGENDA   (7:02 p.m.) 
 
 The following items were included on the consent agenda: 
 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting December 5, 2013 
  Minutes from Work Session December 12, 2013 
 2. School District Financial Summary 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Out-of-State Travel 
 5. Policy Revisions 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kent Zook and carried unanimously 

to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
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 PRESENTATIONS/RECOGNITIONS  (7:03 p.m.) 
 
 Ashley DuPuis:  Firebird Honor Band:  The school board recognized  

Ashley DuPuis, a senior at Sam Barlow High School and saxophonist in Barlow’s 
symphonic band.  Ms. Dupuis auditioned and was accepted to perform with 
Western International Clinic’s Honor Bands most prestigious band, the Firebird 
Band. 

 
 Kerri Cook and Staci Tatum:  All State Team Soccer Players:  The board 

recognized Keri Cook, a senior at Sam Barlow High School, and Staci Tatum, a 
senior at Gresham High School, for their participation on the All State Soccer 
Team. 

 
 Michael Lindblad:  Teacher of the Year:  Michael Lindblad, a Gresham High 

School social studies teacher, was recognized by the board for being named 
Teacher of the Year by the Oregon Council for the Social Studies. 

 
 Sharon Dunn-Hoffert:  National Board for Professional Teaching Standards 

(NBPTS):  The board honored East Orient Elementary School teacher, 
Sharon Dunn-Hoffert, for renewing her National Board for Professional Teaching 
Standards Certification (NBPTS).  

 
 School Board Recognition Month:  Athena Vadnais announced that January is 

School Board Recognition Month in Oregon.  During this month, special efforts 
are made in communities throughout the state to acknowledge the efforts of 
school board members and to show appreciation for their contributions to 
student success.  Ms. Vadnais shared with the board a proclamation signed by 
Governor John Kitzhaber.  Superintendent Schlachter expressed his appreciation 
for the work the school board does, and presented a token of appreciation on 
behalf of the district. 

 
 GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT  (7:18 p.m.) 
 
 Vicki Moen, manager of the Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation, reported on 

foundation activities.  She presented a check in the amount of $9,000 received 
from Boeing for the 2013 Next Generation Science Standards grant. 

 
 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT  (7:21 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter reported on the following: 
 
 • The district is reviewing an opportunity to apply for a School Improvement 

Grant (SIG).  The Oregon Department of Education has identified East 
Gresham Elementary School as being eligible to apply for the grant.  Grant 
applicants would be considered based on a district’s ability and/or desire to 
meet a variety of requirements, including significant changes in staff and 
added instruction time.  The district will be considering whether to apply for 
this grant over the next several weeks. 

 
 • The district is exploring an opportunity to work with five other Multnomah 

County school districts to apply for a United Way Grant.  Funds from the 
grant would be used to address early childhood and after school program 
needs, and high school to college or career opportunities. 
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 • Multnomah County superintendents will meet with area lawmakers on 

January 10 to discuss three topics:  
 
 - how districts will spend the $100 million approved in the last special 

session for K-12 education; 
 - the anticipated costs to implement full-day kindergarten in 2015-16; and 
 - the expected impact of new inter-district transfer legislation. 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter also took a moment to remember Miriam Hoelter, a 

former school counselor, who passed away on December 18, 2013, after a long 
battle with cancer.  Miriam made a positive difference in the lives of many 
during her time with the school district and she will be missed. 

 
 RECESS/RECONVENE  (7:28 p.m.) 
 
 The meeting was recessed at 7:28 p.m. and reconvened at 7:31 p.m. 
 
 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS  (7:32 p.m.) 
 
 District Advisory Council (DAC):  Athena Vadnais announced that the DAC did 

not meet in December because of winter break.  The next meeting will be held on 
January 16, 2017, at Hogan Cedars Elementary School. 

 
 BOARD REPORTS   (7:33 p.m.) 
 
 Board members summarized various meetings and other activities they 

participated in during the month.  
 
 CABINET REPORTS  (7:38 p.m.) 
 
 James Hiu asked Carol Egan, director of the Center for Advanced Learning, to 

report on a Career and Technical Education (CTE) Revitalization Grant 
application she has been working on.  (The Oregon Legislature allocated $7.5 
million to fund the CTE Revitalization Grant during the 2013-15 biennium.) 

 
 ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS  (7:42 p.m.) 
 

Rhett Hyman, a teacher at East Orient Elementary School, reported on behalf of 
the Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA). 

 
Megan Sternberg, an educational assistant at Sam Barlow High School, was 
present on behalf of Oregon School Education Association (OSEA) Chapter 8 
employees.  She did not have a report this evening. 

 
 CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF THE BOARD   (7:44 p.m.) 
 
 There were no citizens’ requests of the board. 
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 PREPARATION FOR NEGOTIATING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
AGREEMENT WITH THE GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION 
ASSOCIATION     (7:44 p.m.) 

 
 Superintendent Schlachter summarized work being done to prepare for 

upcoming contract negotiations between the district and the Gresham-Barlow 
Education Association.  (Refer to information provided in the agenda packet.) 

 
 ELEMENTARY MATH PILOT     (7:46 p.m.) 
 
 Teresa Ketelsen, assistant superintendent of teaching and learning, and  

Angie Kautz, director of teaching and learning, provided an update regarding 
the elementary math pilot. 

 
MOTION 43 OPEN ENROLLMENT (HB 3681) APPLICATION PROCESS   (7:59 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Dale Clark and carried 5 to 2 to 

accept the Gresham-Barlow School District Open Enrollment 2014-15 School and 
Grade Slots, as presented for first reading.  Kathy Ruthruff and  
Dan Chriestenson cast the dissenting votes. 

 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS    (8:11 p.m.) 
 
 Jan. 16, 2014: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Hogan Cedars Elementary School 
  Board Representatives:  Kent Zook and Kathy Ruthruff 
 
 Jan. 20, 2014: Martin Luther King, Jr., Holiday 
  Schools and Offices Closed 
 
 Jan. 22, 2014 Achievement Compact Advisory Committee Meeting – 4 p.m.  
  Council Chambers Conference Room 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 Jan. 23, 2014: Board Work Session - 6 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Feb. 6, 2014: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:14 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 

Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Work Session 
 

January 23, 2014 
 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education held a work session on Thursday, 
January 23, 2014, in the Partnership Room at the Center for Advanced Learning, 1484 NW Civic 
Drive, Gresham, Oregon.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:06 p.m. by the chair, Matt O’Connell.  Other board 
members in attendance were Dale Clark, Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, Carla Piluso, 
and Dan Chriestenson.  (Kris Howatt left at 7:27 p.m., and Kent Zook left at 7:34 p.m.) 
 
The following cabinet members were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Jerry Jones Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Anita Harris Executive Director of Elementary Education 
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of District and Community Relations 
 
James Hiu, deputy superintendent of secondary education and operations, and Tim Drilling, 
executive director of assessment and accountability, were absent. 
 
Guests included:  Sue Midghall of DHM Research; Terry Taylor, director of facilities; and  
Mike Hill, John Hartsock, and Midge Collins, of Citizens for Schools. 
 
 POST BOND FOCUS GROUPS    (6:07 p.m.)   
 
 Sue Midghall of Davis Hibbits and Midghall (DHM Research) reported on the 

trends identified during two focus group meetings held on December 14, 2013.  
The focus groups were comprised of individuals who voted “no” in the 
November 2013 School Bond Election.  (A copy of her slide presentation has been 
filed with these minutes.) 

 
 CITIZENS FOR SCHOOLS REPORT    (6:35 p.m.)   
 
 Mike Hill, Midge Collins, and John Hartsock of Citizens for Schools presented a 

review of the 2013 school bond election and lessons gleaned from a post-analysis 
of the campaign effort.  Their report included a historical perspective, and the 
results of a “self-selecting, non-scientific” parent and staff survey that was 
conducted using an online site called “Survey Monkey.” 

 
 RECESS / RECONVENE  (6:59 p.m.) 
 
 The meeting was recessed at 6:59 p.m. and reconvened at 7:07 p.m. 
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 BUILDING MANAGEMENT SERVICES    (7:07 p.m.)   
 
 Jerry Jones and Terry Taylor provided an overview concerning an opportunity to 

expand services currently being provided by Sodexo to include building 
management services.  (A copy of their slide presentation has been filed with 
these minutes.) 

 
Building management services could improve after-hour support for the 
district’s 40+ custodial staff who work at 20 different sites.  Their services would 
be a cost-neutral advantage to the district. 
 
Board members expressed an interest in further discussion regarding this topic.  
The administration will pursue additional information and report back to the 
board at a subsequent meeting. 
 

 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION ORGANIZATIONAL CHART    (7:40 p.m.)   
 
 Jim Schlachter provided an overview regarding the development of a 2014-15 

district organizational chart.  He referenced Policy CCB, Organizational 
Relations, which requires that “lines of supervision or authority will be 
communicated to the board and shown on district organization charts.” 

 
 POLICY REVIEW, SECTION E, SUPPORT SERVICES    (7:52 p.m.)   
 
 The policy review was postponed until a subsequent meeting due to time. 
 
 MESD PROGRAMS AND SERVICES PROPOSAL    (7:52 p.m.)   
 
 Jerry Jones summarized information contained in the Multnomah Education 

Service District (MESD) 2014-15 Programs and Services Proposal that is specific 
to the Gresham-Barlow School District.  (A copy of his slide presentation has 
been filed with these minutes.) 

 
 The board will be asked to approve the MESD’s 2014-15 Programs and Services 

Proposal at the February 6, 2014, board meeting. 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS  (8:15 p.m.) 
 
 Feb. 6, 2014: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT    (8:16 p.m.) 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:16 p.m.  
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Jerry Jones 
 
DATE: February 6, 2014    February 27, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 2 – Financial Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Business Office – December marked the end of another calendar 

year.  For the business office, this means the payroll team is 
working to close the calendar year.  Pre-work was underway and 
completed the W-2s for all staff.  The W-2s have been provided to 
employees and have also been published in the employee web-
portal. 

 
 The business office has been working with our insurance 

(benefits) Agent of Record, Moloney & O’Neill, to review the 
impact on the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.  The 
health care reform bill was signed into law March 2010.  The 
changes made by the health care reform law go into effect over a 
period of years.  Some of the law’s changes are already in effect.  
Some key changes go into effect starting 2014 and continue 
through 2018. 

 
PRESENTER: Jerry Jones 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Financial Report as of December 31, 2013 
MATERIALS: 2. Quarterly Investment Report as of December 31, 2013 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
JJ:mkh:lc 



As of December 31, 2013
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Financial Report 2013-2014         

02-06-14 Board - Report 2013-14 - FEB 1

Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Actual Adopted Variance
QTR 1 Dec QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 Annual YTD Budget To Budget

Revenue
Current Taxes -                  3,641,511       20,807,317     1,260,000       1,065,000       23,132,317      20,807,317      23,445,472      (313,155)
Prior Year Taxes 215,613          36,264            207,135          105,000          145,000          672,748           422,748           680,000           (7,252)
Other Taxes / Interest 25,105            169                 211                 3,405              295                 29,016             25,316             7,500               21,516

Total Taxes 240,718          3,677,944       21,014,663     1,368,405       1,210,295       23,834,081      21,255,381      24,132,972      (298,891)

Common School Fund -                  -                  -                  615,673          603,705          1,219,378        -                   994,424           224,954
County School Fund -                  -                  -                  1,687              5,984              7,671               -                   25,000             (17,329)
Federal Forest Fees -                  -                  -                  13,282            -                  13,282             -                   5,000               8,282
State School Fund (SSF) 23,685,103     5,930,320       17,780,139     17,828,694     11,898,376     71,192,312      41,465,242      71,445,497      (253,185)

Other SSF Revenue 23,685,103     5,930,320       17,780,139     18,459,336     12,508,065     72,432,643      41,465,242      72,469,921      (37,278)
23,925,821     9,608,264       38,794,802     19,827,741     13,718,360     96,266,724      62,720,623      96,602,893      (336,169)

  
High Cost Disability -                  -                  -                  -                  500,000          500,000           -                   500,000           0
Prior Year SSF -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0
State Restricted -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0

Other State Revenue -                  -                  -                  -                  500,000          500,000           -                   500,000           0

Tuition / Transportation 1,369              6,352              18,045            13,863            83,953            117,230           19,414             115,000           2,230
Earning on Investment 22,515            16,306            34,278            44,121            32,533            133,447           56,793             175,000           (41,553)
Student Fees / Admissions 12,128            9,340              50,917            73,561            204,206          340,812           63,045             340,000           812
Rentals 41,735            9,473              40,922            95,456            41,413            219,526           82,657             220,000           (474)
Donations 31,908            24,941            34,301            42,832            87,852            196,893           66,209             160,000           36,893
Services to other Funds 2,609              -                  26,634            -                  217,621          246,864           29,243             250,000           (3,136)
Misc. 39,083            13,382            188,888          34,061            59,885            321,917           227,971           410,000           (88,083)
MESD Transfer -                  -                  2,169,298       -                  -                  2,169,298        2,169,298        1,872,667        296,631
Other County Funds -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0
Drivers' Education -                  30,450            30,450            -                  -                  30,450             30,450             40,000             (9,550)
Other Federal Revenue -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0
Child Care Development -                  10,525            10,525            4,207              17,801            32,533             10,525             33,000             (467)
Sale of Fixed Assets -                  -                  2,500              1,246              2,090              5,836               2,500               5,000               836
Bond Proceeds -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0
TRANFERS -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                   0

Total Other Revenue 151,347          120,769          2,606,758       309,347          747,354          3,814,806        2,758,105        3,620,667        194,139

$24,077,168 $9,729,033 $41,401,560 $20,137,088 $14,965,714 $100,581,530 $65,478,728 $100,723,560 (142,030) 65.0%
   5,500,000        BFB Budget

Expenditures   
Licensed Salaries 2,701,618       2,701,234       8,062,830       8,100,000       13,400,000     32,264,448      8,063,214        32,607,948      343,500
Support Staff Salaries 1,351,078       809,420          2,448,939       2,445,000       3,630,000       9,875,017        2,990,597        10,053,254      178,237
Admin Salaries 1,189,278       394,145          1,177,877       1,192,500       1,192,500       4,752,155        1,973,010        4,695,163        (56,992)
Confidential Salaries 139,821          50,128            143,961          141,000          141,000          565,782           233,654           562,605           (3,177)
Subs' / Temp Salaries 287,751          285,789          906,802          749,489          1,184,681       3,128,723        908,764           3,350,353        221,630

Total Salaries 5,669,546       4,240,716       12,740,409     12,627,989     19,548,181     50,586,125      14,169,239      51,269,323      683,198

PERS 1,238,684       990,546          2,978,808       2,985,000       4,365,000       11,567,492      3,226,946        12,079,796      512,304
FICA 427,247          316,872          955,264          945,000          1,473,000       3,800,511        1,065,639        3,901,131        100,620
Insurance 1,290,053       1,015,782       3,027,828       3,009,000       4,756,000       12,082,881      3,302,099        12,101,340      18,459
Other Benefits 235,758          98,398            334,974          360,000          500,000          1,430,732        472,334           1,581,575        150,843

Total Benefits 3,191,742       2,421,598       7,296,874       7,299,000       11,094,000     28,881,616      8,067,018        29,663,842      782,226

Purchased Services 1,464,672       1,183,413       3,519,394       3,750,000       3,700,000       12,434,066      3,800,653        12,112,303      (321,763)
Charter School Payments 1,849,483       526,144          1,446,086       1,515,000       1,060,000       5,870,569        2,769,425        5,109,223        (761,346)
Supplies & Materials 437,852          100,714          507,086          440,000          430,000          1,814,938        844,224           2,159,868        344,930
Capital Outlay 79,277            22,249            33,190            40,000            20,000            172,467           90,218             163,867           (8,600)
Other Objects 567,076          47,891            84,456            7,500              63,000            722,032           603,641           723,102           1,070
Transfers 550,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  550,000           550,000           550,000           0

$13,809,648 $8,542,725 $25,627,495 $25,679,489 $35,915,181 $101,031,813 $30,894,418 $101,751,528 $1,479,991 30.4%

Reserves - Contingency/Unappropriated Ending Balance 4,472,032         

Beginning Cash Balance   $6,530,804 $0   

 $106,223,560 Budget

       $6,530,804  
      6.5%  (Percentage of Expenditures Projections)

Expenditure Summary

Salaries 14,169,239    45.9%
Benefits 8,067,018      26.1%
Purchased Serv 6,570,078      21.3%
Supplies 844,224         2.7%
Capital Outlay 90,218           0.3%
Other Objects 603,641         2.0%
Transfers 550,000         1.8%
 30,894,418$  100.0%

 

GENERAL FUND

Total Formula Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES



As of December 31, 2013
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Quarterly Investment Report
2013-14

2-06-14 Investment Report - QTR2 2

Investment Description Date 
Purchased

Maturity 
Date

Yield to 
Maturity        

(A)

Cost                                                  
(B)

Percent of 
Portfolio

Local Government Investment Pool n/a n/a 0.540% $41,221,459.26 95.65%

Local Government Investment Pool (PERS Bonds) n/a n/a 0.540% $1,866,477.28 4.33%

US Bank Money Market Accounts n/a n/a 0.020% $0.00 0.00%

Umpqua Bank Money Market Account n/a n/a 0.150% $7,555.90 0.02%

$43,095,492.44 100.00%

(A) Rates on Local Government Pool and Money Market Accounts changes daily.
The rate is and average daily rate for the month.

(B) Cost includes accrued interest at date of purchase.

PERS - Public Employees Retirement System
 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: February 6, 2014    February 27, 2014 
 
RE: No. 3 - Personnel Changes:  Resignations/Terminations and New Hires 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The following resignations have been accepted, or terminations 

processed: 
 
 Licensed Resignations/Terminations 
 

Matthew Tuttle, Resource & Methods Teacher, Sam Barlow High 
School.  Notice of resignation received January 22, 2014.  Will not 
return for the 2014-2015 work year from current leave of absence. 

 
 In compliance with district policy, the following personnel are 

being recommended for employment: 
 

Licensed New Hires 
 
Deborah Reihs, Math Teacher, Gresham High School. Temporary 
Contract. Semester 2.  Additional FTE due to class sizes. 
 
Classified New Hires 
 
Amoreana Collins, Educational Assistant 2, Powell Valley 
Elementary School. Replacing Danielle Ferguson who was 
reassigned. 
 
Cindi Penaloza-Jette, Secretary 4 - Counseling, Gordon Russell 
Middle School.  Replacing Cindy Mumford who was reassigned 
to a Confidential position. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
RHB:pd:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: February 6, 2014    February 27, 2014 
 
RE: No.  4 - Out-of-State Travel 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The administration seeks approval for the following out-of-state 

travel plans: 
 

School Destination Date(s) Group Funds 

Gresham 
HS 

Key Club 
Convention, 
Seattle, WA 

April 4-6, 2014 Key Club 
No District 
Funds 
Required 

Purpose:  The annual convention for Key Club helps generate 
idea/excitement for community service.  

Powell 
Valley ES 

Fort 
Vancouver, 
Vancouver, 
WA 

April 24, 2014 5th grade 
classes 

No District 
Funds 
Required 

Purpose:  To have a hands-on experience of the trading post and the 
success of the Oregon Trail, due to help from the Fort. 

 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends approval of the out-of-state travel 

requests listed above. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
JH:pkh:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Matt O’Connell 
 
DATE: February 6, 2014      February 27, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 5 – OSBA Legislative Policy Committee Candidates, Position 17,  

Multnomah Region 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The recent OSBA Legislative Policy Committee (LPC) election in 

the Multnomah region resulted in a tie for LPC position 17 between 
Francisco Acosta Jr. (Multnomah ESD) and Mary Lu Baetky 
(Parkrose SD). 

 
 In accordance with the OSBA Constitution, a run-off election must 

occur to have a winner declared in this race.  This run-off election 
will occur in the Multnomah Region between January 10 and 
February 18, 2014.  For this reason, member boards in the 
Multnomah region are asked again to vote for one of the two LPC 
candidates named above by casting one vote (meaning this is a 
board vote, not an individual vote).   

 
 The ballot must be submitted online by your board secretary not 

later than 5 p.m. on February 18, 2014. 
 
 Director Howatt will be present at the board meeting to answer 

questions concerning the election process and slate of candidates. 
 
PRESENTERS: Matt O’Connell 
 Kris Howatt 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Sample Ballot 
MATERIALS: 2. Nomination Form, Candidate Questionnaire, and Candidate 

Personal/Professional Résumé for Francisco Acosta Jr. 
 3. Nomination Form, Candidate Questionnaire, and Candidate 

Personal/Professional Résumé for Mary Lu Baetkey 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The chair recommends that the board vote to name one LPC 

candidate as described above. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to elect one candidate for the OSBA Legislative Policy 

Committee, Position 17. 
 
:lc 

























GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 

Gresham, Oregon  97030-3825 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 
DATE: February 6, 2014    February 27, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 6 – MESD Programs and Services Proposal 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Multnomah ESD Programs and Services Proposal has been 

developed by several advisory committees and has been reviewed 
by the local district superintendents. 

 
 In order for these programs and services to be included in the 

Multnomah ESD budget, it is necessary that at least eight of the 
local district boards pass authorizing resolutions not later than 
March 1, 2014. 

 
 The estimated budgets for the proposed programs conform to the 

guidelines established by the ESD board for 2014-15 planning.  
Acceptance of the proposal does not commit the Gresham-Barlow 
schools to participate in all of the programs included in the plan.  
The administration appreciates the flexibility offered by the ESD 
in its programs which allows our district to adjust the level of 
service based upon changing needs of our student population. 

 
 Information specific to 2014-15 MESD services for the  

Gresham-Barlow School District was summarized at the January 
23, 2014, board work session.  The full proposal can be viewed 
online at the following URL: 

 
 http://www.mesd.k12.or.us/bus/budget/serviceplans.shtml 
 
PRESENTER: Jim Schlachter 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. Resolution for the adoption of the MESD proposal 
MATERIALS: 2. MESD Program and Services Proposal 2014-15, Local Service 

 Plan (available online as described above) 
 
 
 
 
 



Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 6 – MESD Programs and Services Proposal 
February 6, 2014    February 27, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The MESD has requested that action be taken prior to  

March 1, 2014; therefore, the administration recommends the 
board approve the 2014-15 Programs and Services Proposal as 
presented this evening. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to approve the MESD 2014-15 Programs and Services 

Proposal as presented for second reading. 
 
:lc    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 

 
ADOPTION OF MULTNOMAH ESD 

PROGRAMS AND SERVICE PROPOSAL 
FOR 2014-15 

 
 
 
 
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 Jt. 
 
 
THIS CERTIFIES that the following Resolution was adopted by the Board of Directors of the 

Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10 Jt. on the 27th day of February 2014, in the 
manner proposed by law, and has not been altered or repealed. 

 
DATED this 27th day of February 2014. 
 
 
   
 Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
 Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10 Jt. 
 
 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that, according to ORS 334.175, the Board of Directors of the  

Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10 Jt., Multnomah County, Oregon, agrees to the 
conditions and provision of all programs and services, described in the 2014-15 
Programs and Services Proposal - Multnomah Education Service District with no 
exceptions. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event the required resources are not available, each 

and every program and service is subject to reduction or elimination at the discretion of 
the Multnomah ESD board.  If such reductions or eliminations are necessary, they will 
be made through contingency planning in cooperation with the superintendents of the 
local component districts. 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 Matthew S. O’Connell, Chair 
 Board of Directors 
 Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10 Jt. 
 
:lc 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Anita Harris 
 
DATE: February 27, 2014 
 
RE: No. 7 – RFQ Process for Childcare Services 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The contract for before and after school childcare services expires 

September 1, 2014.  The district believes that this service is an 
important benefit, particularly for working parents, and would like 
to continue to offer childcare services in its elementary facilities for 
coming school years. 

 
 The district reserves the right to award contracts that best serve its 

interests.  A Childcare RFQ Selection Committee will be appointed to 
review proposals and to make a recommendation to the board at its 
June 2014 regular meeting.   

 
 The Process for Selection of Childcare Services has been included 

with this executive summary for the board’s review.  Appointment of 
one or two board members to serve on the Childcare Services RFQ 
Selection Committee is requested. 

 
PRESENTER: Anita Harris  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Process for Selection of Childcare Services, 2014 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the board review the process and 

make any changes or suggestions as appropriate.  The administration 
also recommends that one or two board members be appointed to 
serve on the selection committee. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required at this time. 
 
AMH:sce:lc 



 

 

 Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10 Jt. 
 
 
 

Process for Selection of Childcare Services, 2014 
 
 
 
JS 
 
AV 
 
AH 
 
AH 
 
AH 
 
 
AH 
 
AH 
 
AH 
 
 
JS/AH 
 
 
JS 

Board Approve RFP Process for Childcare Service 
 
Advertise in Gresham Outlook and Daily Journal of Commerce 
 
Mail Proposals to Known Providers 
 
Form Selection Committee 
 
Meet with Selection Committee and review charge and 
evaluation instrument 
 
Open Proposals, Begin Comparative Analysis 
 
Select Provider or Finalists to be Interviewed 
 
Interviews, if Necessary (3:00-6:00 p.m. and 4:00-6:00 p.m.) 
 
 
Report to School Board on Process and Committee’s 
Recommendation 
 
Send Written Notification of Board’s Action to Proposing Firms 
 

March 6, 2014 
 
March 10, 2014 
 
March 13, 2014 
 
April 1, 2014 
 
April 21, 2014 
 
 
April 28, 2014 
 
May 13, 2014 
 
May 19, 2014 
May 21, 2014 
 
 
June 12, 2014 
 
June 13, 2014 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Jerry Jones 
 
DATE: January 27, 2014 
 
RE: No. 8 – Policy Review:  Section E, Support Services (Continued) 
 
 
EXPLANATION: At the work session this evening, board members will be asked to 

provide input regarding the recommended revisions to policies 
from the Oregon School Board Association’s rewrite.  This review 
is part of the board’s ongoing policy review process. 

 
 At this work session, we will continue to review Policy Section E, 

Support Services, starting with Policy ECAB, Vandalism 
/Malicious Mischief/Theft. 

 
 To streamline adoption procedures for policies where only minor 

revisions are required, or for those mandated by Oregon statutes 
or federal regulations without board discretion, the board will be 
asked to identify which policy revisions can be considered at a 
subsequent meeting via Consent Agenda, or as an Action Item for 
second reading.  

 
PRESENTER: Jerry Jones 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Revised policies from the OSBA’s rewrite will be provided at the 
MATERIALS: work session. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board review policy 

revisions and/or additions as presented for first reading. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required at this time; however, the board will 

be asked to identify which policies can be approved at a 
subsequent meeting via Consent Agenda, or moved to second 
reading. 

 
JJ:lc 
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